

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BILL PAUL MARQUARDT,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC12-555

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MITCHELL D. BISHOP
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 43319

Office of the Attorney General
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 500
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
E-Service:
CapApp@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary E-Mail:
Mitchell.Bishop@myfloridalegal.com
(386)238-4990
(386)22-0457 (FAX)
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE#

Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	41
ARGUMENT	44
ISSUE I: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY denIED the defendant's motion to suppress without an evidentiary hearing because the motion was legally insufficient AND COLLATERALLY ESTOPPED.....	44
ISSUE II: WHETHER IT WAS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO REQUIRE THE DEFENDANT TO PROFFER HIS LIST OF WITNESSES AND THEIR EXPECTED TESTIMONY AND WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR'S STATEMENT ABOUT THE AUTOPSy PHOTOGRAPHS WAS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR.....	52
ISSUE III: WHETHER COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING THAT THE MURDERS WERE HEINOUS, ATTROCIOUS, AND CRUEL AND COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED.....	62
ISSUE IV: WHETHER THE APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW BY HAVING HIS STAND-BY COUNSEL APPOINTED AS SPECIAL MITIGATION COUNSEL FOR THE COURT.....	74
CONCLUSION.....	80
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	81
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	81

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE#
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011)	69
<i>Banda v. State</i> , 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	71
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 1010 (Fla. 2010)	74, 75
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997)	65
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2013)	57
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	46, 48, 50, 52
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	67
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	65
<i>Cave v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	63
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002)	60
<i>Christian v. State</i> , 550 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1989)	71
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	51
<i>Crump v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	53, 62
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	73

<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	73
<i>Echols v. State</i> , 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	47, 49, 50, 51
<i>Eutzy v. State</i> , 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	72
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	58
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	4
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	64, 66
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	59
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 686 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	69
<i>Files v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1992)	74
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)	69
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)	61
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	63, 67
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 667 (Fla. 2012)	67, 69
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 686 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	69
<i>Haygood v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 735 (Fla. 2013)	62
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 463 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1985)	60
<i>Heyne v. State</i> , 88 So. 3d 113 (Fla. 2012)	67, 69

<i>Hill v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1994)	73
<i>Hilton v. State</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly S174 (Fla. Mar. 21, 2013)	67
<i>Hojan v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1204 (Fla. 2009)	74
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 2317 , 76 L.Ed.2d 527 (1983)	50
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	65, 70, 71, 72
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	64, 67
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001)	73
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1995)	52
<i>Koon v. Dugar</i> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	74, 77, 79
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	64, 67
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000)	61
<i>McClellan v. State</i> , 359 So. 2d 869 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	47, 49, 51
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 48 So. 3d 777 (Fla. 2010)	67
<i>Miller v State</i> , 545 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	46, 48, 52
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	32
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Shevin</i> , 354 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 1977)	50
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 510 (Fla. 2009)	53, 57, 58

<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	74, 75, 76, 77
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So. 1046 (Fla. 2012)	73
<i>People v. Rogers</i> , 74 Cal.App.3d 242, 141 Cal.Rptr. 412 (Ct. App. 1977),	49
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 94 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 2012)	57
<i>Pooler v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 2008)	57
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	77
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984)	77
<i>Ritch v State</i> , 14 So. 3d 1104 (Fla 1st DCA 2009)	48, 52
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987),	71
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	63
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	70
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2008)	44
<i>Sparks v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	58
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	5
<i>Stano v. State</i> , 460 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 1984)	67
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	52, 73, 80
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	67

<i>State v. Easton</i> , 629 N.W. 2d 625 (Wis. 2001)	46
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 923 So. 2d 584 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	51
<i>State v. Marquardt</i> , 705 N.W. 2d 878 (Wis. 2005)	2, 46
<i>State v. Marquardt</i> , 635 N.W. 2d 638 (Ct. App. Wis. 2001).....	2
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 739 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1999)	52
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 579 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	61, 62
<i>State v. Sarmiento</i> , 397 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1981)	49
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	64, 67, 72
<i>Tamer v. State</i> , 463 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	48, 52
<i>Tarawneh v. State</i> , 562 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	47, 52
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	72
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	77
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433, 96 S.Ct. 3021, 49 L.Ed.2d 1046 (1976)	49
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	52, 71
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897, 104 S.Ct. 3430, 82 L.Ed.2d 702 (1984)	50
<i>United States v. Leon</i> ,, 468 U.S. 896 (1984)	46
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	77

<i>Wade v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 2010)	58
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	72
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	63, 70
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	58
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	58, 73
<i>Zeidwig v. Ward</i> , 548 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1989)	48
<u>RULES</u>	
<i>Fla. R. Crim. Pro.</i> Rule 3.190.....	44, 48
<i>Fla. R. Crim. Pro.</i> Rule 3.190(g) and (h).....	48
<i>Fla. R. Crim. Pro.</i> Rule 3.220.....	54
